# UNOFFICIAL CO80/0022 30 001 Page 1 of 16 2008-09-21 10:26:24

Cook County Recorder

27.50



### **CLAIM FOR MECHANICS' LIEN**

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK ) SS.

The Claimant, Pichus Construction and Equipment Co., Inc., of Waukegan, County of Lake, State of Illinois, hereby tr'es notice and claim for lien against Cummins Winnetka Galleria L.L.C, of Winnetka, County of Cook, State of Illinois, (hereinafter referred to as "Owner"), and states:

That on or about February 12, 1999, the Owner owned the following described land in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, to wit: See attached Exhibit A which is incorporated herein by reference.

Permanent Real Estate Index Number(s): 05-20-203-013-0000, 05-20-203-014-0000, 05-20-203-015-0000, 05-20-203-016-0000, 05-20-203-032-0000, 05-20-203-033-0000.

Address(es) of premises: 562-72 Lincoln Avenue, Winnetka, Illinois, and Claimari was Owner's Contractor for the improvement thereof.

That on or about February 12, 1999, said Contractor Cummins Group Manager L.L.C. as an authorized agent for the Owner made a written contract with the Claimant (See attached Exhibit B) to provide construction labor, services and materials for general construction work for and in said improvement, and that the Claimant did so provide construction labor, services and

materials for and in said improvement, and completed delivery of labor, materials and other services on May 24, 2000.

That said Owner is entitled to credits on account leaving due, unpaid and owing to the Claimant, after allowing all credits, the sum of Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Dollars and No Cents (\$11,590.00), for which, with interest, the Claimant claims a lien on said land and improvements and on the monies or other considerations due or to become due from the Owner under said contract against said Contractor and Owner.

improvements and	on the momes of other	i considerations due o	i to become due in	om the owner
under said cont act	against said Contracto		Ć	10736394
	OF CO		olym Vice Preside	
		James L. Pi	ckus, Vice Presider	11
State of Illinois	) ) SS.	140.		
County of Lake	)	9		
the Vice President	, James L. Pickus, being of the Claimant; that less thereof; and that all to	he has read the forego	ing rouse and clair	m for lien and
	150)		0,	
Subscribed	and sworn to before r	ne this <u>20<sup>TH</sup></u> day of _	Sept.	, 2000.
Che	ryl Bulson	·		
Notary Pub	()		OFFICIAL CHERYL P.	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

This document was prepared by James J. Babowice

Mail to:

James J. Babowice

32 North West Street, Suite 102 Waukegan, Illinois 60085



400 S. JEFFERSON, CHICAGO, IL 60607

### TRACT INDEX SEARCH

Order No.: 1401 S9540631 SP

Additional Tax Numbers:

00736394

Legal Description:

LOT 1 IN CUMMINS WINNETKA GALLERIA CONSOLIDATION, A SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 13, RECORDED JANUARY Denty Of Cook County Clerk's Office 27, 1999 AS DCC/MENT 99087636, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

EXHIBIT\_A

00736394

# CONTRACT FOR WINNETKA GALLERIA

EXHIBIT  $\beta$ 

AIA Document A101

00736394

### Standard Form of Agreement **Between Owner and Contractor**

where the basis of payment is a STIPULATED SUM

### 1987 EDITION

THIS DOCUMENT HAS IMPORTANT LEGAL CONSEQUENCES; CONSULTATION WITH AN ATTORNEY IS ENCOURAGED WITH RESPECT TO ITS COMPLETION OR MODIFICATION.

The 1987 Edition of AIA Document A201, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

This document has been approved and endorsed by the Associated General Contractors of America.

### **AGREEMENT**

made as of the 12th day of February Nineteen Hundred and Ninety-Nine

BETWEEN the Owner: Cummins Winnetka Galleria LCC

(Name and address)

412 Greenbay Road Kenilworth, IL 60043

and the Contractor:

Clort's Office Pickus Construction & Equipment Co., Inc.

(Name and address)

1220 Grand Avenue / PO Box 710

Waukegan, IL 60079-0710

the Project is:

Winnetka Galleria

(Name and address)

562-572 Lincoln Avenue Winnetka, IL 60093

Myefski Cook Architects, Inc.

the Architect is: (Name and address)

361 Park Avenue, Suite C

Glencoe, IL 60022

The Owner and Contractor agree as set forth below.

# ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

00736394

1.1 The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement; these form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiation, representations or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than Modifications, appears in Article 9.

# ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

2.1 The Contractor shall execute the entire Work described in the Contract Documents, except to the extent specifically indicated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others, or as follows:

All concrete work including structural excavation and backfill in accordance with specification sections.

02230 Site Clearing
02300 Earthwork
02751 Portland Cement Concrete Paving
03300 Cast In Mace Concrete

# ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUPSTANTIAL COMPLETION

3.1 The date of commencement is the date from which the Contract Time c. Faragraph 3.2 is measured, and shall be the date of this Agreement, as first written above, unless a different date is stated below or provision is made for the date to be fixed in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner.

[Insert the date of commencement, if it differs from the date of this Agreement or, if applicable, state that the date until be fixed in a notice to proceed.)

No later than February 22, 1999.

Unless the date of commencement is established by a notice to proceed issued by the Owner, the Contractor shall notify the Owner in writing not less than five days before commencing the Work to permit the timely filing of mortgages, mechanic's liens and other security interests.

3.2 The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than
(Insert the calendar date or number of calendar days after the date of commencement. Also insert any requirements for earlier Substantial Completion of carain portions of the Work, if not state elsewhere in the Contract Documents.)

Completion Dates:

4/22/99 Substructure 8/27/99 Superstructure 10/22/99 Site Work

, subject to adjustments of this Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents. (Insert provisions, if any, for liquidated damages relating to failure to complete on time.)

There are no provisions for liquidated damages.

## CONTRACT SUM

4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract the Contract Sum of

Four Hundred Thousand Dollars

(\$ 400,000.00 ), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

4.2 The Contract Sum is based upon the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by the Owner.

(State the number or other identification of accepted alternates. If decisions on other alternates are to be made by the Owner subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, attach a schedule of such other alternates showing the amount for each and the date until which that amount is valid...)

4.3 Unit prices, if any, are as follows:

Dirt excavation and removal from site and granular fill compacted in place - \$60.00/cubic yard for additional work outside the scope of this contract.

- 5.1 Based upon Applications for Payment structured to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- 5.2 The period covered by each Application for Payric a shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows: \( \)
- 5.3 Provided an Application for Payment is received by the Architect not later than the first (1st) day of the month, the Owner shall make payment to the Contractor not later than the Pifteenth 5th day of the month. If any Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the a mile cainon date fixed above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than Fifteen (15) days after the Architect receives the Application for a yment.
- 5.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based upon the Schedule of Values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The Schedule of Values shall allocate the entire Contract Su n among the various portions of the Work and be prepared in such form and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy as the Architect may require. This Schedule, unless objected to by the Architect, shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.
- 5.5 Applications for Payment shall indicate the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Applications for Payment.
- 5.6 Subject to the provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
- 5.6.1 Take that-portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to complete Work as determined by multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the total Contract Sum allocated to that portion of the Work in the Schedule of Values, less retainage percent (0%). Pending final determination of cost to the Owner of change. In the Work, amounts not in dispute may be of included as provided in Subparagraph 7.3.7 of the General Conditions even though the Contract Sura has not yet been adjusted by Change Order;
- 5.6.2 Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and Juitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitable stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing), less retainage of Zero percent (0%).
- 5.6.3 Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and
- 5.6.4 Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Architect has withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment as provided in Paragraph 9.5 of the General Conditions.
- 5.7 The progress payment amount determined in accordance with Paragraph 5.6 shall be further modified under the full wing circumstances:
- 5.7.1 Add, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to One Hundred percent ( 100%) the Contract Sum, less such amounts as the Architect shall determine for incomplete Work and unsettled claims; and
- 5.7.2 Add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, any additional amounts payable in accordance with Subparagraph 9.10.3 of the General Conditions.
- 5.8 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If it is intended, prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, to reduce or limit the retainage resulting from the percentages inserted in Subparagraphs 5.6.1 and 5.6.2 above, and this is not explained elsewhere in the Contract Documents, insert here provisions for such reduction or limitation.)

# FINAL PAYMENT

Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when (1) the Contract has been fully performed by the Contractor except for the Contractor's responsibility to correct nonconforming Work as provided in Subparagraph 12.2.2 of the General Conditions and to satisfy other requirements, if any, which necessarily survive final payment; and (2) a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect; such final payment shall be made by the Owner not more than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows:

### **ARTICLE 7** MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 7.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of the General Conditions or another Contract Document, the referenced refers to that provision as amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.
- 7.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located. (Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

### Fifteen Percent (15%)

00736394

(Usury laws and requirements under the Federal Truth in Lending Act, similar state and local consumer credit laws and other regulations at the Owner's and Contractor's principal places of business the location of the Project and elsewhere may affect the validity of this provision. Legal advise should be obtained with respect to deletions or modifications, and also regarding requirements such as unitten disclosures or waivers. I

### 7.3 Other provisions:

- Fibers will be used in lieu of welded wire fabric in slabs and toppings.
- All concrete walls will meet Acr 347 Class B finish.
- Excludes form liners. 3.
- 4. Excludes caulking and control joints
- Excludes rubbing, patching, or clearing existing foundation walls.
- Excludes trench drains. 6.
- Excludes radiant heat. 7.
- Excludes surveys.
- Excludes testing.
- 10. Excludes all permits, bonds, and fees.
- 11. Excludes latent soil conditions.
- 12. Includes pumping, temporary electric and temporary reads for concrete work only.
- 13. Excludes all non-slip aggregate or dry shake color hardener,
- 14. Work supervised and coordinated by William A. Randolph,
- 15. Waterstop where shown on drawings only.
- 16. All control joints to be sawcut, not tooled.
- 17. All column footings to be earth formed.
- 18. Excludes tree protection
- 19. Excludes asphalt remove at Lincoln Avenue.
- When land on I we be used on problem 20. Excludes winter conditions. Wales guildright to water, 21. All shoring at east elevation is permanent not temporary and shall remain in place in lieu, of notes indicated on
- drawings which indicate shoring is temporaryas k-

### ARTICLE 8 COSTS NOT TO BE REIMBURSED

- 8.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions.
- 8.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions.

### **ARTICLE 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS**

- 9.1 The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, are enumerated as follows:
- 9.1.1 The Agreement is this executed Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor, AIA Document A101, 1987 Edition.
- 9.1.2 The General Conditions are the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, AIA Document A201, 1987 Edition.

**9.1.3** The Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract are those contained in the Project Manual dated , and are as follows:

00736394

Pages

Document Title

None

9.1.4 The Specifications are those contained in the Project Manual dated as in Subparagraph 9.1.3, and are as follows: Either list the Specifications here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

Section	Title	Pages
02230	Site Clearing	1
02300	Earthwork	2
02751	Portland Cement Concrete Pavement	2
03300	Cast-in-Place Concrete	3

9.1.5 The Drawings are as follows, and ar: dated 12-9-98 unless a different date is shown below: (Either list the Drawings here or refer to an exhibit attached: (his Agreement.)

Number	Title	Date
•		10/0/0
A0.1	TITLE SHEET, SITE PLAN, LFGEND	12/9/98
A0.2	GENERAL NOTES	12/9/98
A0.3	GENERAL NOTES	12/9/98
A0.4	F.A.R. DIAGRAM	12/9/98
Al.I	LOWER LEVEL PLAN	12/9/98
A1.2	FIRST FLOOR PLAN	12/9/98
A1.3	SECOND FLOOR PLAN	12/9/98
A1.4	THIRD FLOOR PLAN	12/9/98
A1.5	ROOF PLAN	12/9/98
A1.6	LOWER LEVEL & IST FLOOR CORE PLAN	12/9/98
A1.7	2ND & 3RD FLOOR CORE PLANS	12/9/98
A2.1	2A UNIT PLAN	7.217/98
A2.2	2B UNIT PLAN	12/9/98
A2.3	2C UNIT PLAN	12/9/93
A2.4	2D UNIT PLAN	12/9/98
Α2.5	2E UNIT PLAN	12/9/98
A2.6	3A UNIT PLAN	12/9/98 12/9/98 12/9/98
A2.7	3B UNIT PLAN	12/9/98
A2.8	3C UNIT PLAN	12/9/98
A3.1	DOOR SCHEDULES, TYPES, DETAILS	12/9/98
A3.2	UNIT DOOR SCHEDULES, TYPES, DETAILS	12/9/98
A3.3	FINISH & WINDOW SCHEDULES, PARTITION TYPES	12/9/98
A4.1	NORTH AND EAST ELEVATIONS	12/9/98
A4.2	SOUTH AND WEST ELEVATIONS	12/9/98
A4.3	ENLARGED BUILDING ELEVATIONS	12/9/98
A4.4	ENLARGED BUILDING ELEVATIONS	12/9/98
A5.1	BUILDING SECTIONS	12/9/98
A5.2	WALL SECTIONS	12/9/98
A5.3	WALL SECTIONS	12/9/98
Λ6.1	INTERIOR ELEVATIONS	12/9/98
Λ6.2	INTERIOR ELEVATIONS	12/9/98
Λ6.3	INTERIOR ELEVATIONS	12/9/98
CE.I	TITLE SHEET	8/28/98
CE.2	DEMOLITION PLAN	8/28/98

CE.3	UTILITY AND GEOMETRIC PLAN	8/28/98
A7.1	INTERIOR DETAILS	12/9/98
S1.0	FOUNDATION & LOWER LEVEL PLAN	9/24/98
S2.0	1ST FLOOR FRAMING	9/24/98
S3.0	2ND FLOOR FRAMING	9/24/98
S4.0	3RD FLOOR FRAMING	9/24/98
S5.0	ROOF FRAMING	9/24/98
S6.0	FOUNDATION DETAILS	9/24/98
S6.1	FOUNDATION DETAILS	9/24/98
S6.2	DETAILS & FLOOR FRAMING SECTIONS	9/24/98
S6.3	DETAILS & FLOOR FRAMING SECTIONS	9/24/98
S6.4	DETAILS & FLOOR FRAMING SECTIONS	9/24/98

9.1.6 The Addenda, if any, are as icllows:

00736394

Number	Date	Pages
1	12/18/98	22
2	12/31/98	6
3	1/7/99	9

9.1.7 Other documents, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents are as follows:

(List here any additional documents which are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. For a neval Conditions provide that bidding requirements such as advertisement or invitation to bid. Instruction to Bidders, sample forms and the Contractor's bid are not part of the Contract Document or essentimental in the Agreement. They should be listed here only if intended to be part of DE COPTS the Contract Documents.)

**EXHIBIT I - ATTACHED EXHIBIT B - ATTACHED** 

This Agreement is entered in as of the day and year first written above and is executed in at least three one of which one is to be delivered to the Contractor, on to the Architect for use in the administration of the Contract, and the remainder to the Owner.

OWNER

Cummins Winnettra Galleria, L.L.C.

an/Illinois Limi of Liability Company

(Signature)

CONTRACTOR

Pickus Construction & Equipment Co., Inc.

James L. Pickus, Vice President

(Signature)

Peters Cummins, Manager

(Printed name and title)

(Printed name and title)

# Received: 3/ 2/99 15:22; 847 251 1525 -> Pickus Co.; Page 9 Mar-02-99 03:53P The dumin FGF C AL C47 051 1525

	PIECE LAISE PROFILE AND MARKET TO 251 1885	P. 08 ·
: 1	EAUGST I	007363
1	Winnellie Gallaria Cunduminium	
		• ;
	GENERAL CONSTITUTES	, -
	Charles on American on a fine & fibilitations	
	Anna de la companya d	
1	the County of States of the County of Page County	<b>3</b>
	The state of the s	J
		PBC.
		V ] — —
	Company only	<u> </u>
	Property of Contract of State	Ž_
<b>}</b>	The district in the same of th	<b>4</b>
-		in Rec _
	or it hereson	M. 1100
100	GITT CARACTURE	
1 1 1 1 1 1	Control of the second of the s	N
	Reage States New	У
	Resignation from	<b>Y</b>
	Range Chairm Straight	Y
		<u> </u>
: ! •	Company Comments Salin C. Production for Links - Party	
	- BASTISPER	77
4	- Supplier to Supplier of Body & B. 11.80	(A)
	Out 1-10 0 10.00	¥-4/
	Property of many to many of high U-bild. SLAP SCOUNTS	V 10
سندانانا	Prince Company of the	
		5
	Contract Construction of the Construction of t	J
		V
i 🕴 🖟 🗇	Side Marie Control of the Control of	7
· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	The State St	<b>₹</b>
	Total metagraph designation	
	CALLET AND STATES	<b>.</b> Y
		. Ta 1
		Y

P.1<u>0</u>

00736394

Nece1ved: 2/16/99 0:08;

\$47 251 1025 -> Plokue Co.; Page 6

Feb=16-99 06:41A The Cummins Group, Inc. 647 251 1525 P.00 FEB-15-1999 14:46 FROM MA RANDOLPH, INC. TO 2511525 P.10

	Winnetka Gelleria Condominium
	_G-ph/k
2380	CABI-MARIAGE CONCENTS Age the control of severice control. They have many
	Party, Tails of courts respective well @ cap bears
	Crystal & the under Bith on Grade
	Rus Search of Veger Benter & Steb on Grade
	Out & Cour D A. A.
,	Pages, Place & Please Criserin & Well Pagetings
=: <del>-</del> :	Parin, Place & Cataly Gappings & Retaining Wate
· ·	Part Line & Real Replies / Auf
	Pasts, Place & Perintr Bookmont W. M. C. p.
,	Parts, Place & Reide Speciment Well (see Durb
	OZ V
	Both, Poin & Ris Formed Burlows CLOTOS B FINISH
	Chan & Peach Brismag Bearmant Walls
	Pains, Nime & Philip Basement Bud Columns
	Form Place & Rivan Stop on Green
	Paris Figure & Finish Side on Groce Stairs
	Fairh, Flass & Fresh Romp State on Grade
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Positive Place & Protes State on Moral Dank Encludes 540 (104)
	Place & Fresh Topping on Present Places Greluder SYP Well -
	Promis Promity & Terrors Areas Schools Gyb Clote
	Parts; Reso & Finish Successory Parts & HC Ramp
	Place & Philip Mater Pan State FT
	Grant Blog Motor
	Place & Frient Column Service
	Source & and Coron some Brilliage ( Pull V
	Relatively thes.
	Angu ( tinh Lago
	Winds Man Man
	Consists Holisting & Macadenianus Equipment
	Continue Autoping AS ROGULARC
	Maurice 42500 N

C/2 86P4

847 251 1525 -> Pickus Co.; Page 11 Mar-02-99 03:53P Th

P.11

Augelved: 2/15/99 6:00:

\_847 261 1525 -> Plakus Co.; Pege 7

Feb-15-1999 14:41 FROM WM & RANDOLPH, INC.

847 251 1525 TO 2511525

P.11

•	
· · · · · · ·	Winnetka Gelleria Condominium
3950	MITE CONCRETE
	18" Surper Carlo
	SE & Date & Gutter
~ ·- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	At the same describer.
	gr const
	Heriday Barry
	Remides Wate & Ly 2/19 Deat Engraves
,	Planting Cohorate S
	8* Steers under Coverent Coverent Coverent
	8° Congress Procenting
	<u> </u>
a de electronico	
A 411 /1 19	
: <u> </u>	
. ,	
}	

### Exhibit "B"

Insurance

Contractor shall, with respect to the Work, maintain and pay for insurance coverage as follows:

### **Type**

Workmen's Compensation Policy Comprehensive General Liability Bodily Injury/Property Damage

Statutory and \$ 500,000 Employer's Liability

\$500,000 per occurrence \$500,000 per occurrence

Policy includes bot not limited to:

- a. Premise: / Operation
- b. Blanket Coractual
- c. Products / Completed Operations
- d. Personal Injury (Exclusion C Deleted)
- e. Explosion, collapse and Underground Hazards Insured
- f. Board Form Property Damage
- g. Employees as insured

Comprehensive Automobile Liability including

all Owed, non-owed hired vehicles and equipment

\$500,000 per occurance

**Bodily Injury and Property Damage** 

\$500 600 per occurance

Commercial Umbrella Policy

\$1,000,000 per occurrence

(A) Retention Limit Maximum \$ 10,000

Contractor is responsible for and indemnifies Owner from any and all losses or claims either during or resulting from work done in performance of this contract. Such claims are not to be considered construction cost.

Contractor shall include as Additional Named insurance on all insurance policies the following

### The Cummins Group Winnetka Galleria, L.L.C.

The Cancellation Clause shall be amended to read as follows: "Should any of the above described Policies be canceled before the expiration date thereof, the issuing company will mail 30 written Notice to the below na ned pertificate holders.

Certificate Holders shall be:

Myefski Cook Architects, Inc. 716 Vernon Avenue Glencoe, IL 60022 The Cummins Winnetka Galleria, L.L.C. 412 Greenbay Road Kenilworth, Illinois 60043

Contractor and/or subcontractor shall be responsible for the delivery of certificates of insurance to certificate holder (s) prior to the start of construction activities. Any certificate delivered that does not contain the information as detailed in this Schedule will be deemed to not have been received, and Contractor shall not authority to enter the site to commence Work. Additionally, any progress payments due Contractor may be held until insurance documents are in order. Further, Contractor warrants that he will obtain from all subcontractors certificates of insurance In accordance with contract documents and listing Additional Name Insured (s) noted herein and shall provide evidence of same upon request